That as a result of the defendant's actions, the defendant is sentenced to 
imprisonment for 12 (twelve years) years and a fine of Rp. 500,000,000 (five 
hundred million rupiah) subsidair 6 (six) months confinement, and must pay a 
substitute of Rp.10.196.063.163, (ten billion one hundred ninety-six million 
sixty-three thousand one hundred sixty-three rupiah) subsidair 6 (six) months 
imprisonment. 

Law enforcers involved in eradicating corruption are investigators, public 
prosecutors and judges. Judges are the final determinant in the eradication of 
corruption. However, judges cannot act actively outside the context of cases

[...]

then the convict sentenced to a subsidiary prison sentence as stated in the 
decision, 6 months imprisonment. In the Supreme Court Cassation Decision 
Number: 5969 K/Pid.Sus/2022 November 9, 2022 on behalf of the convict 
Sunarti where the replacement money is Rp.10,196,063,163,- (ten billion one 
hundred ninety six million sixty three thousand one hundred sixty three 
rupiah) subsidiary of 6 (six) months imprisonment, the investigating prosecutor 
only confiscated the assets of the convict Sunarti if later the auction was held, it 
was only approximately 2 billion and it was clear that this was not sufficient for